Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 = 2 4 B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Kaye Engineering Limited 05848144
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 186 of 2010
(a} Insert full If'We (a)
name(s) and Bnan Johnson Dawvid Birne
address(es) of Fisher Partners Fisher Partners
admimistrator(s) Acre House Acre House
11-15 Willlam Road 11-15 Willam Road
London London
NW1 3ER NwW1 3ER

admirustrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the pericd

From To
{b) inser date (b} 12 January 2011 (b) 1 July 2011

Signed ) oo

Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated d1/u
ol
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Brian Johnson
information in the box epposite but if Fisher Partners
you do, it will help Companies House to Acre House
contact you If there 1s a query on the 11-15 Willam Road
form London
Nw1 3ER
The contact information that you give 020 7388 7000
wilt be visible fo searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
N | When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
< Registrar of Companies at -
™ le | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
E *AVITYVOB®
A35 09/07/2011 32 __|

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplted by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Administrators’ Final Progress

Report
For the period
12 January 2011 to 1 July 2011

Kaye Engineering Limited
-In Administration
1 July 2011




Kaye Engineermg Limited — In Admimisttation

CONTENTS

Statutory Information

2 Admtnistrators Proposals
3 Piogress of the Admintstration
4 Admumistrators  Remuneration
5 Unrealised Assets
6 Outcome for Creditors
7 Ending the Administratson
APPENDICES
A Receipts and Payments Account from 12 January 2011 to 1 July 2011
B Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 12 January 2010 to
1 July 2011
C Time Analysis for the period of 12 January 2011 to 1 July 2011
D Cumulative Time Analysis for the Peniod from 12 January 2011 to 1 July 2011
E Outcome Statement as at 1 July 2011
F Additional information 1n relation to Administrators® fees pursuant to Statement

of Insolvency Practice 9




Kaye Engineering Limited — In Admimistiauion

12

13

15

21

22

31

32

Statutory Infermation

I was apponted as Joint Administrator of Kaye Lngineering Limued (" the Company” )
together with David Birne on 12 Januaiy 2010 The application for the appointment of
an Admustrator was made by Bibby ACF Limnted ( Bibby”). 105 Duke Street,
Laverpool, Merseyside L15 JQ

Thts Adminmistration 1s being handled by Pisher Partners. situated at Acre House, 11-15
William Road, London NW1 3ER

The Admunistration 15 registered in the High Court of Justice under reference 186 of
2010

The trading address of the Company was Harper Street, Presteigne, Powys LD8 2AL
The business traded under the name Kaye Presteigne

The registered office of the Company 1s Acre House 11-15 Wilham Road London NW1
3ER and its registered number 1s 05848144

Admimstrators’ Proposals

As previously advised, the Administrator must perform his functions with the purpose
of achieving one of the following objectives

s rescumng the Company as a going concern,

e achieving a better result for the Company’s croditors 25 2 who!o thon won!d be

LI H
R B V. R PSSRSO

likely 1f the Company were wound up {without first being in Administration), or

s realising property in order 10 make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The strategy for achieving these objectives 1s outhined below

Progress of the Admimstration

Attached, at Appendix A, 1s my Receipts and Payments Account for the period
from 12 January 2011 to 1 July 2011  Also attached. at Appendin B. 1s a cumulatve
Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 12 January 2010 to 1 July 2011

You will recall from my previous reports to creditors that on appointment 1t was clear
that the Company had no working capital with which to trade and Bibby were not mn a
position to provide funding The Company s hey customers were therefore approached
with a view to them funding the trading of the business whilst in administration  After
extensive negotiations. on 20 January 2010. an agieement was 1eached with thiee of the
Company’s largest customers to fund the trading unul a purchaser was found

Creditors will recall that immediately following my appoiniment, my staff worked with
the Company’s existing management and employecs in oidet to faciitate trade A
purchase order system was set up to ensure that no oiders could be placed with
suppliers without the signature of one of the Joint Administrator s or our authonsed




Kaye Engineering Limited — In Adminisiration

34

35

iepresentatives  Smce my last tepoit, 1 have been reconcilimg final accounts with
suppliers for the period of trading A number of queries have ansen with tegard te {inal
invoices as they either do not relate to the correct trading period or fail 10 have the
appropriate authonisation i support of the service provided 1 am conuinuing with this
exeicise 10 1esolve the position with suppliers and anticipate concluding matters shortly

Creditors will further recall that, followmg my appomtment, 1t was unfortunately
necessary to make seventeen employees redundant due to economic and technical
reasons Twelve of these former employees appealed the decision but the Company
was not in a position to reverse the decision A number of those employees had
attempted (o bring actions i the Employment [ribunal but because of the
administtaton moratorium they either required my consent as admunistrator or the
consent of the court I did not provide my consent as | believed any claims would be
unsecured claims agamst the Company and at that time 1t was unclear as to whether it
will be possible to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors  On | February 2011, 1
recetved notice that the employees wished to withdraw their claims

Following my appointment, I appomted Tallon and Associates Lumited (* Tallon™),
professional valuers and agents, to value the business and assets of the Company
Interest had been received from eight parttes At the time of my proposals, for
commercial reasons, | was unable to disclose the valuatron details provided by Tatlons
or details on the progress of the negotiations However, after extensive discusstons, a
sale of the business and assets of the Company was completed to Raycott Limited
(- Raycott”), with a common director, Peter Neagle, on 18 May 2010 This was by way
of deferred consideration and a breakdown of the assets and deferred consideration s
detailed below

Aggets £
Goodwill 30,000 00
Plant & Machinery 40,000 00
Intellectual property 100
Stock 306,112 93
Name 1 00
376,114 93
Deferred Consideration £
180510 20,002 00
16 06 10 59352 16
010710 59,352 16
010810 50.352 16
010910 58,352 15
011010 59,352 15
g11110 59352 15
376.114 93

In addition a debenture was granted over the assets of Raycott on 18 May 2010, by way of
securtty for the deferred element of the sales consideration  An mitial sum of £20,002 was
recerved on completion and a further sum of £25.000 on 20 December 2010 Raycott had
been argumng that 1t has counter claims n relation to the assets purchased but since as




Kaye Engineciing Linmited — In Admmistration

37

38

39

310

311

312

314

admimsuators, we provided no wananues and made no iepresentations n respect of the
assets bewng sold the advice receved fiom my solicitors was that the claims were without
merit

The Company also granted Raycott and only Raycott a six month Licence to Occupy the
leasehold premises at Harper Street, Presteigne Powys LD8 2AL  Under the terms of the
licence, Raycott was required to make monthly payments to the Company m Adminstration
However Raycott fatled to maintawn those payments and as a result the licence to occupy was
termmated  Subsequently Raycott paid outstanding amounts m respect of the hcense and
have made payments equivalent to the license fee amount to March 2011

The position was further exacerbated by the fact that I recerved mformation indicating that
Raycott sold the business and assets 1t purchased from the Company on to Kaye Presteigne
Limuted ("KPL') shortly after 18 May 2010 This was done wihout reference to me and
ignored the fixed and floating charges 1 hold over the assets sold In addition, KPL appeared
to be the trading entity dealing with the customers but it had no right to occupy or trade from
the prenuses at Harper Street, Presteigne 1t was therefore trading illegally until the position
was rectified 1t was established that Raycott had vacated the premuses in January 2011,
however, thereafter, negottations took place in relation to the granting of a License to
Occupy to KPL

Creditors will recall that on 22 December 2010, creditors agreed, pursuant to Paragraph 78
(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986 that the Adrministration was to be extended to 11 July 2011

An extension was sought as | was yet to receive payment m respect of the outstanding sales
consideration and repayment of the inter-company debt [n addition, the purchaser was yet to
obtain an assignment of the lease at the Company’s former trading premises, ultimately
affecting the ability to trade from the property Whilst the licence to occupy the premuses had

e

been ienumaed, 1 lad been négonatuig over Uie glaninig of a new ncéincé 1o ruit from i
January 2011, pending a decision over an extension of the adminstration, to allow for an
assignment of the lease to be progressed This license could only be granted whulst the

company remained in Administration

Unfortunately, due to the failure of Raycott to pay the outstanding sales consideratian, I was
left with no option but to 1ssue a winding up petition against Raycott and a hearing date was
set for 13 April 2011 The Registrar adjourned the petition for 6 weeks until 25 May 2011
At the hearing en 25 May 2011, representations for Raycott, were made to the court to the
effect that the outstanding balance would be paid within 8 weeks resulted n the court
granting a further 56 day adjournment The petition 1s now due to be heard on 20 July 201

KPL entered Liquidation on 23 May 2011, with two partners from RSM Tenon appomted as
Liquidators

Ravcott acknowledge that the outstanding sales consideration 1s due to the Company They
believe that as they hold the sole charge over the assets of KPL, as registered at Companies
House that upon receipt of a dividend fiom the Liquidators of KPL. they will mn turn make
pavment towards the outstanding sales consideration due to the Company

I will continue to pursue the amounts due under the sale agreement for the benefit of the
creditors of the Company




Kaye Engimeermg Limited — In Adnunistration

41

432

43

44

45

51

52

Admimstrators’ Remuneration

The Creditors appioved that the basis of the Administrators™ 1emuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by him and his staff 1in managmg the
Admimistiation

The Administiators tume costs at 1 July 2011 are £629,36240 This represents
3,069 26 hours at an average rate of £205 05 per hour Attached, as Appendix C, 15 a
Time Analysis, which provides details of the activity costs mcurred by staff grade
during this final period n respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent
by me m managing the Administration

You will note that the majority of my time and that of my staff has been spent in
dealmg with trading whilst in administration, ncluding attending at the Company’s
premises, negotiations with key customers and suppliers, accounting functions, staff
matters and ancillary trading matters, further details of wihich are mentioned earlier n
this report and tn my previous reports

Also attached, as Appendix D, 1s a cumulative Time Analysis for the peniod from 12
January 2010 ta 1 July 2011 which provides details of my costs since appointment

Attached, as Appendix F, 1s additional information 1n relation to this firm’s policy on
staffing the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out
rates by staff grade

The total fees drawn since my appomtment are £290,000 plus disbursements of
£1,856 52 (travel and accommodation £1,72894, room hire £79 18 and sundry

dishursements £4%)

The balance of the Admunistrators’ remuneration of will be drawn as an expense of the
hquidation

Unrealised Assets

The foilowing assets have yet to be realised and will now be dealt with by the hiquidator
once appointed

Inter Company Debt

Pressurecast Products Lumuted (“Pressurecast™) had a pre-appomntment debt to the
Company and has a post-appomntment debt of £95,748  Since Presswecast s a
connected company. a repayment deed was entered mto under which Pressurecast
undertook to repay the debt of at least £195,748 by way of nstalments as detailed
below

Inter Company
Debt

£
240510 23.637 00




Kaye Engineering Limited — In Administiation

53

54

310510 23937 00
07 06 10 23.937 00
14 06 10 23.937 00
16 07 10 10,000 00
010810 10 000 00
01 09 10 10,000 00
011010 10,000 60
011110 10,000 00
011210 10,000 00
01 0t 11 10,000 00
0102 11 10,000 00
010311 10,000 00
010411 10,000 00

195,748 00

A debenture was granted to the Company mn Admimstration over the assets of
Pressurecast on 18 May 2010 To date, no repayments have been made by
Pressurecast

Pressurecast entered Admemistration on 25 February 2011 The Admuinistrators’
Proposals proposed an exit route from admimstration to dissolution once all matters
had been dealt with  With the support of Delphi Electronics Overseas Company
Limited, one of the Company’s major customers and as a creditor of Pressurecast, this
proposal was rejected I am of the opmmion that there are assets of Pressurecast to
realise, which will result in a distribution to creditors

The revised proposals provide for Pressurecast 10 move into liquidation 1 have been
haising with the Admimistrators of Pressurecast in order to ensure that Pressurecast 1s
mvestigated and a dividend is paid to creditors

Pre Appointment Book Debts

You will recall from my proposals circulated to creditors on S March 2010, m
December 2009, prior to the Admimistration, collectable book debts were estumated at
£601,113 Bibby were owed £395,483 for funds advanced to the Company under the
mvoice discounting facility Bibby’s indebtedness has now been settled from debts
collected and | have received surplus funds from Bibby in relation to the Company’s
pre appomtment book debts of £134,169 82 The remaming outstanding ledger of
£84 555 56 was reassigned to the Company and as at my last repost [ was currently
assessing the collectability of these debts

I have ascertamed that of this ledger, amounts are due from one of the Company’s
funders The rest 1s subject to credu notes or has in fact been paid 1 am currently
assessing the collectability of thus ledger

Sales Dutig Tiading Peirod

I can confirm that all book debts relating 10 the Admunistration period have been
collected and therefore no further realisations are anticipated 1n this regard




Kaye Engineering Limited — In Adnimstration

61

62

63

64

65

66

71

72

73

Outcome For Credrtors
An Qutconte Statement as at | Julv 2011 1s attached, at Appendin E

The Company granted floating charges to Bibby on 2 August 2006 to Lloyds TSB
Bank Ple (“Lloyds™) on 3 July 2009 and State Securities Plc (**State™) on 12 September
2009

On 13 December 2010, State mformed the Administrators that the Company 15 a
guarantor for two agreements between themselves and Kaye Presteigne Linuted The
habulity on these agreements at the 13 December 2010, being £387,713 51 | have not
yet been provided with any information 1o support this statement despite requests for
same

Following collection of the Company book debts, Bibby have confirmed that they are
no longer a creditor of the Company

Lloyds confirmed that they are not a creditor of the Company and Form MGQ2,
Statement of Satisfaction v full was registered at Companies House en 4 January 2011
n relation to thewr charge

A dividend to preferential and unsecured creditors of the Company s, however,
dependent upon the realisation of the sums due under the sale agreement and the
repayment of amounts due from Pressurecast

Ending the Admunistration

5, the Admimistration oy comvorti ogic

In accordance with the agreed prop , A oo goms ot ag i

ozals, i
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL™)

m

The Admamistrator will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule
Bi to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon his appointment as Administrator
ceasing to have effect

The Administration has now been concluded and I have filed the required Form 2 34B
“Notice of move from Adrmmistration to Creditors”™ Voluntary Liquidation™ with the
Registrar of Companies together with a copy of this final progress report A copy of
Form 2 34B 1s attached for your records On filing the above notice, the Company will
move from Administration to CVL and, as creditors have proposed no other hiquidators,
David Birne and 1 shall be appointed Joint Liquidators

For and on behalf of
K ENGINEERING LIMITED

PR - = =

BRIAN JOIHINSON
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR
(The Jomnt Adnunistrators act as agents on behalf of

the Company and without personal habilin )




Kaye Engineering Limited - In Adninistration

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 12 Januar 2011 to 1 July 2011
Appendinn A




Joint Admnistrators Abstract Receipts and Payments
12 January 2011 to 1 July 2011

INCOME

Sates

Licence Fee

Admimistration charge for licence
Stock

Bank Interest Gross

EXPENDITURE

Sub Contractors

Rents

Property Insurance
Insurance

Bank Charges
PAYE/NIC

Insurance Premium
Creditors deposit re Pressurecast
Administrators Fees
Admimstrators Expenses
Legal Fees

Legal Fee Disbursements
Bank Charges

Balance

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

VAT Recetvable
Bank 1 - Curient
Trade Creditors
VAT Payable
Suspense account

Kaye Engineering Linnuted
(In Admnistration)

Total (£)

21948
97032
9,703
208
395

129,486

1,139
62,500
11,665

271

20
220,563
208

1,000

90.000

16
16,365
2,617
50

406,414

(276,928)

(40.858)
(270 405)
24 611
23675
(13 951)

(276,928)




Kave Engmeenng Limited — In Adnunisuation

Cumulative Receipts and Pavments Account for Pertod from 12 January 2010 to 1 July
2011 Appendin B




Kaye Engineering Limited
(In Admunistration)

Joint Administrators Abstract Receipts and Payments
12 January 2010 to 1 July 2011

INCOME Total (£)
Sales 1,766,503
Post sale of business receipts - Wabco 19.362
Goodwill 17,873
Licence Fee 259,304
Admimstration charge for hicence 25,930
Intellectual Property 1
Plant & Machinery 2,127
Company Name 1
Stock 25,208
Book Debts 134,170
VAT Refund 21,322
Funding 1.165,179
Bank Interest Gross 2,161
Third Party Contributions 23,032
__Refund of Deposit on Machinery 5,175
Insurance Premium 11,665
3,479,012
EXPENDITURE
Metal Purchases 812,435
Consumables 179,939
Sub Contractors 86,838
Direct Labour 393,771
Employee Healthcare 3,394
Consumable Stores 668
Rents 312,500
Rates 32916
Heat & Light 447195
Property Insurance 11.665
Telephone 2,178
Haulage Costs 32232
Insurance 29783
Bank Charges 20
Lease/HP Payments 137974
Hite of Equipment 8382
Plant & Machinery Repans/Mamtenance 20377




Sundry Expenses

Vehicle Running Costs
Advertising

PAYE/NIC

Salary

Petty Cash

[T Maintenance

Office Supplies

Employee Expense Claims
Pension for the Trading Penod
Employee Deductions

Water

Third party Payments
Insurance Bordereau

Creditors deposit re Pressurecast
Admimnstrators Fees
Administrators Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Agents Fee Disbursements
Legal Fees

Legal Fee Disbursements
Legal Fees Paid by Raycott Limited
Bank Charges

Balance

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

VAT Receivable
Bank 1 - Current
Trade Creditors
VAT Payable
Suspense account

499
2428
364
220,563
188 829
300
3.875
211
4191
17,890
7,539
2,462
20495
1,000

1 000
290.000
[.856
7,000
600
51,605
2,672
2,628
1,800

3,334,571

144,441

31457
107,800
0
(14,178)
19362

144,441




Kaye Engtneering Limited — In Admnistiation

Time Analysis for the Period from — 12 January 2011 to 1 July 201} Appendix C




Tl ¥ AWAR 69 €0T 00 652 00 66¢
0Z OI8'rL $6 TE1'01 $L €168 00 8¢ 1 0652581
L6 THE 7998 56 1+1 09 L9 06 9t
006T5¢T 06 01 S0 01s 06 ¥ St
0% LTSt 0€ 12T ge¢ GL8 S8 8 GE0
00 £§ 0z 0 - 0Z0 - -
ST SSL'E Sl ¢l - ov 8 091 CL b
CLGHE S99 - ov 0 ST 0 -
CTTHIT St Ol - ¢r ol - -
00 955°0¢ 01 65t 0Z 9¢ €8 001 6812 0z 0
00 £+1'9 06 51 - €90 010 SIGL
$408L°Gt G0 8r - - §8¢2 0z Sz
OLE6L'6 LT To s 9p ) 02 L Ov I
_M.-Mm..v—. _,_M____M.M* t.w““_wm:m JOIENSTOIUPY 133euepy

¢ vipuaddys

UORERSIUTUPY uf - paynr| uasuBuygy ofey

(Fanoy aod s3vs oFeroay

(7) 1500 prroy,
AWy o],

MATMAY
sguranpy 2 suroday

Po213LU[] - SWUIE3 /J001 ]
13Uapu0dsasIo]) 101PIT) /PIojpuL
suonednsiau|

sao{opdwig

UILPY 2867

51985¢ PABILYI-UOU - UONESEDD 1355y
a81vyy HunLopy] - voursiEay 19ssy
Sundasyyooq f3ooy

UU—Eum

110z 4inf [ @1 110z Arenue[ g porad ayt 1o $1507) 3wy ssonasunupy wef




Kave Engineering Limited — In Admimstrauon

Cumulative Time Analysts for the Period from 12 January 2010 te 1 July 2011
Appendin D




G0 50T LEOLE 1LTLL 16SYT 00 S6¢

Ok 29£°629 G GLLLY S6 €8T FET 4b 690°9LY 59 ¥ 0S1
97 690'¢ LOF19 16 95¢'1 186IL L8 08¢

€0 805°6¢¢€ () 885°1 06812 L6019 4L 115 Tk 981

S8 9F16 8L ¢t S0l ¢S 62 (801 S¢T

€8 +00°ST LLITE 81T ST ¢t 0L €Y 0021

06 6+¢ 092 062 - 010 -

00 0tO'T 0S L - 051 00 ¥ -

CL L6H'0T ¢6 +01 691 +8 18 9161 0€9

COTOY € 6L 6L - 8 61 ‘zT€ 0L 0

06 1952 LL8 L6 L - - 080

SI1TH0tI 20 8L 6S 1 LS €L 4S T §¢0

00 851 0k 0 - - - ob o

OF LYT'8L ARTAY 09 6¢ 19 8¢¢ 4L 9 <L o

SrSIu0g 9¢ 8% - 9¢ 81 (¢ 08 99

0S +¢S 1F CT Sl 0Lo 590 <897 69 18

SLEIE] SL¥ - - “LE 001

0T LFT19 16 6Sb €6 L1 €€ 78 (LEF S6 61

__.M._Mnrur ”“_“MMH t.MMM_m:m Jorensiviuwpy deuepy IDupe

gt xipuaddy

(Fmoy sad 2v 98u1aay

{¥) 1s0n 1o,
SuI T, ﬁﬂu OH&

Fuipes],

AINADY

s3unaopy 9 suroday

[ERUDIAJDI] - SWIK]D) /8jool

suuy, ywawmoddy-an |
35UpuodsaItony JO1PaIT) /pIojput |
suonednsaau]

UU?JT/\ T.NHUCDO

saadopduwyg

mﬁCUTf:ﬁﬁ

UIIPY aseD)

S)ossE ﬁkurﬁ—UL._OS - CODNUSGUH quw/N
23avy7) Junvol | - uonusijuay 1955y
aZauyDy pant,| - UONESHUIY 198y
Furdooyyooq /1oy

2I1AIDG

110Z &[ 1 01 0107 Lenue( g1 ponad 211 10§ $1507) S}, SIOILNSTUTUIDY” JULO|

UONEMSIUNUPY U] - paynuu Suiasuiduy a4y




Kaye Engineermg Limuted — In Admmustration

Outcome Statement as at 1 July 2011 Appendn E




KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT
AS AT 1 JULY 2011

Cash at Bank
Suspense Account

Estimated Future Income,

VAT Recervable (net)
Outstanding Pre appointment Book Debt
Sale Consideration
Goodwill
Plant & Machinery
Stock
Wabco
Apportionment Wages/Salanes
Pressurecast
Pre Appomtment
Post Appointment

Estimated Future Liabilities
Administrator Fees
AQMINISIator EXpenses
Legal fees
Qutstanding Trading Liability
Retention of Title Claim
Contingency for repayment to funders

Preferential Claims

Available for unsecured creditors

17,279 05
29,482 71

12,126 67
37,873 33
280,904 93
30,638 40
32,055 35

100,000 00

95,748 00
636,108 44

334,293

PAVIFAY)

10,000
2,952
6,793

16,659
{372,917 39)

107,800 32
19,361 60

763,270 36

390,352 97

26,558 00

£363 794 97




Kaye Engineening Limited — In Administration

Additional Information in Relation to Admimmstrator’s Fees Pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 Appendiv F

1.0

L1

1.2

Policy

Detailed below 1s Fisher Partners policy in relation to

. Staff allocatton and the use of sub-contractors.
. Professional advisors, and
. Disbursements

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills
and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case tcam will usually consist of a Pariner, Group Leader,
Senior Administrator, Adimmistrator and Support Staff The exact constitution of the
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the
experience requirements of the assignments  The charge out rate schedule below
provides details of all grades of staff and their experience level

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors 1n this case

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated ﬂlOﬂgS!d‘?, tho hagie Af Anp fas arrangoamant wirth thgw" which e cuh}ect 0

review on a regular basis

Ch:clr—les_ Russell (]egeil aEiwce) — | Hourly rate and disbursement
Insolvency Risk Services (insurance) Hourly rate and disbursement
Tallon and Associates (valuation and disposal | Hourly rate and disbursement
advice)

1.3

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee
arrangement with them

Disbursements

Category | disbursements do not require appioval by creditors  The type of
disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally
comprise of extenal supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case,
such as postage. case advertising nvoiced uavel and external printing room hire and
document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbuised expenses mcurred
by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do 1equire approval fiom creditors  These disbursements can
include costs mcurred. which include an element of recharge overhead On this case
the following costs have been incurred




Kaye Engineering Limited — In Admimstration

T\'pe and purpose

Circular to Creditors 9,520 pages at 15p per page 1.428 00

Circular to Credutors 3,893 pages at 15p per page 58395

Circular to Creditors 374 pages at 36p per page 134 64

Circular to Creditors 203 pages at 36p per page 73 08
2,219 67

Total

2.0 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Fisher Partners charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1
January 2010 1s detailed below

Partners / Semor Consultants £395
Group Leaders £245
Senior Administrators £195
Admunistrators £1065-£180
Juntor Adminustrators £120
Support Staff £80-£120




